

Court No. - 45

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6215 of 2021

Appellant :- Vishal

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Kaushlendra Pratap Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Manoj Misra,J.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain,J.

Sri Sudhanshu Pandey holding brief of Sri Kaushlendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the appellant, submits that he has not been served copy of the written objection. He has also submitted that he has filed supplementary affidavit in the Registry on 24th January, 2022.

Learned AGA states that the written objection has been filed in the Registry on 22nd January, 2022. However, written objection as well as the supplementary affidavit is not there on record.

In view of the above, let the appeal be listed again for 'Orders' on 22nd February, 2022. In the meantime, learned counsel for the appellant may collect copy of the written objection from the office of the Government Advocate and may file reply, if any, to the same. By the next date, the office shall trace out the written objection and the supplementary affidavit and place the same on record.

Order Date :- 28.1.2022.

Rks.